

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WEST VIRGINIA  
DOCKET NO. 22-848

SCA EFiled: Jul 18 2023  
04:43PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70423367

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Petitioner,

v.

SISTERSVILLE TANK WORKS, INC., ROBERT N. EDWARDS, E. JANE PRICE,  
individually and as Executor of the ESTATE OF ROBERT G. PRICE, DOUGLAS STEELE,  
CAROL STEELE, GARY THOMAS SANDY, PEGGY SANDY,  
REAGLE & PADDEN, INC. and DAVID C. PADDEN,  
Respondents,

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

(from the United States Court of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit, Case No. 20-2052 )

*/s/ Brent K. Kesner*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Brent K. Kesner (WV Bar #2022)

[bkesner@kesnerlaw.com](mailto:bkesner@kesnerlaw.com)

Ernest G. Hentschel, II (WV Bar #6066)

[ehentschel@kesnerlaw.com](mailto:ehentschel@kesnerlaw.com)

Kesner & Kesner, PLLC

112 Capitol Street

P. O. Box 2587

Charleston, WV 25329

Telephone: (304) 345-5200

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Respondents’ inability to identify any actual evidence to suggest that the claimants’ alleged injuries in this case occurred at the time of exposure counsels against application of the continuous trigger theory.....	3
II. The arguments set forth in the <i>Amicus Curiae’s Brief</i> reveal that the true purpose of the “continuous trigger” approach is not to apply the policy language as written, but to instead maximize the amounts available to pay claims and relieve insureds of the obligation to prove when an injury actually occurred.....	7
III. The Respondents’ and the <i>Amicus Curiae’s</i> reliance upon <i>Wheeling Pittsburgh Corporation v. American Insurance Company</i> and <i>U.S. Silica v. Ace Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> is misplaced.....	9
IV. West Virginia’s recognition of a cause of action for medical monitoring does not impact the trigger of coverage issue .....	11
V. Westfield’s coverage position in other claims arising under the laws of other states is irrelevant to this certified question proceeding. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*, 206 W. Va. 133, 522 S.E.2d 424 (1999) ..... 11-12

*Cherrington v. Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co.*, 231 W. Va. 470, 745 S.E.2d 508 (2013) .....6

*Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*, 682 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1982) .....4

*Grain Handling Co. v. Sweeney*, 102 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1939) .....4

*Imperial Cas. & Indem. Co. v. Radiator Specialty Co.*, 862 F. Supp. 1437, 1441 (E.D.N.C. 1994), aff'd, 67 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 1995) .....3

*J.H. France Refractories v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 534 Pa. 29, 626 A. 2d 502 (1993) .....11

*Marlin v. Bill Rich Const., Inc.*, 198 W. Va. 635, 482 S.E.2d 620 (1996) ..... 5-6

*Mraz v. Canadian Universal Ins. Co.*, 804 F.2d 1325, 1328 (4th Cir. 1986) .....2,9

*R.T. Vanderbilt Co., Inc. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.*, 171 Conn. App. 61, 156 A.3d 539 (2017), aff'd, 333 Conn. 343, 216 A.3d 629 (2019) .....7

*Smith v. Animal Urgent Care Inc.*, 208 W. Va. 664, 542 S.E. 2d 827 (2000).....6,10

*U.S. Silica v. Ace Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.*, 2012 W. Va. Cir. LEXIS 4449 ..... 9-11

*Westfield Ins. Co. v. Milwaukee Ins. Co.*, 2005-Ohio-4746, 2005 WL 2179312

*Westfield Ins. Co. v. Mitchell*, 22 F. Supp. 3d 619 (S.D. W. Va. 2014) .....9

*Wheeling Pittsburgh Corporation v. American Insurance Company*,  
2003 WL 23652106 (W. Va. Cir. Oct. 18, 2013) ..... 9-10

*Winding Hills Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. N. Am. Specialty Ins. Co.*, 332 N.J. Super. 85, 752 A.2d 837 (App. Div. 2000) ..... 7-8
